WHEREAS, the Director of Public Services and Properties, through National IPA, 
received a bid from Warren Roofing & Insulating Co. ("Wanen") to provide the products and 
services necessary to make repairs to the Service Department roof at a total cost of Three 
Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($357,900.00); and 

WHEREAS, this Council desires to authorize the Mayor to enter into a contract with 
Warren for the products and services necessary to make repairs to the Service Department roof, 
as described in the bid attached as Exhibit "A", in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty 
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($357,900.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Richmond 
Heights, State of Ohio, that: 

Section 1: The Mayor is authorized to enter into a contract with Wanen Roofing & 
Insulating Co. for the product and services necessary to make repairs to the Service Department